

**IN THE COURT OF THE CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

LUCIAN A. BEBCHUK	:	C.A. No. 2145-N
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CA, INC.	:	

PLAINTIFF'S PRE-HEARING BRIEF

Jay W. Eisenhofer (Del. Bar No. 2864)
Stuart M. Grant (Del. Bar No. 2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. Bar No. 4368)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-622-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Lucian A. Bebchuk*

DATED: June 9, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PROPOSED BYLAW IS PERMITTED UNDER 8 DEL. C. § 109.....	12
II. THE PROPOSED BYLAW IS CONSISTENT WITH 8 DEL C. § 157.....	20
III. THE PROPOSED BYLAW IS CONSISTENT WITH 8 DEL. C. § 141(a)	26
A. <i>News Corp.</i> Rejected The Very Argument CA Advances Here	26
B. The Proposed Bylaw Would Not Substantially Limit The Board’s Ability To Adopt Or Extend A Poison Pill	30
C. Section 141(a) Does Not Prohibit Shareholders From Adopting Bylaws Authorized by Section 109	31
IV. THE PROPOSED BYLAW DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY LIMIT THE BOARD’S ABILITY TO EXERCISE ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abercrombie v. Davies</i> , 123 A.2d 892 (Del. Ch. 1956), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 130 A.2d 338 (Del. 1957)	32, 38, 39
<i>Adams v. Clearance Corp.</i> , 121 A.2d 302 (Del. 1956)	32
<i>American Int'l Rent a Car, Inc v. Cross</i> , 1984 WL 8204 (Del. Ch.)	13, 14
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	32
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros. Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	38
<i>Field v. Carlisle Corp.</i> , 68 A.2d 817 (Del. Ch. 1949)	38, 39
<i>Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)	13
<i>Gow v. Consolidated Coppermines Corp.</i> , 165 A. 136 (Del. Ch. 1933)	12
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	14, 23, 36
<i>Hubbard v. Dunkleberger</i> , 1995 WL 131789 (Del. 1995)	24
<i>James v. Furman</i> , C.A. No. 597-N, (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2004)	25

<i>Jones Apparel Group, Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co., Inc.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	15, 16, 17
<i>Keeler v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 A.2d 1012 (Del. 1996)	18
<i>Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> 780 A.2d 245, (Del. 2001)	25
<i>Lion's Gate Entm't Corp. v. Image Entm't Inc.</i> , No. 2011-N (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006)	23, 36
<i>MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc. v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , 501 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1985)	37
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 413 A.2d 1251 (Del. Ch. 1980)	32
<i>Mayer v. Adams</i> , 141 A.2d 458 (Del. 1958)	32
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	32
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l., Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	21, 22, 24
<i>In re National Intergroup, Inc. Rights Plan Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 92661 (Del. Ch.)	4, 34, 35
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	21, 22, 29
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 79880 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	37

<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	32
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	25
<i>Unisuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3529317 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2056651 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	32

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 102	17
8 Del. C. § 103	33
8 Del. C. § 109	<i>Passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 122	23
8 Del. C. § 125	23
8 Del. C. § 141	<i>Passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 157	<i>Passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 203	23
8 Del. C. § 211	23
8 Del. C. § 213	15, 16
8 Del. C. § 215	23
8 Del. C. § 228	23

8 Del. C. § 243	23
8 Del. C. § 251	23
8 Del. C. § 272	23
8 Del. C. § 283	33
8 Del. C. § 341	33
8 Del. C. § 344	33
8 Del. C. § 345	33
8 Del. C. § 346	33
8 Del. C. § 348	33
8 Del. C. § 356	33
8 Del. C. § 377	33
8 Del. C. § 378	33
8 Del. C. § 384	33
8 Del. C. § 385	33
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(2)	8

OTHER

<i>CA, Inc.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 2006 WL 1547985 (June 5, 2006)	33
Thaddeus C. Kopinski, <i>Shareholders Continue Efforts to Limit Poison Pills</i> , ISS Corporate Governance Weekly, April 22, 2005	19
John Laide, <i>Research Spotlight, Poison Pill Policy</i> , SharkRepellant.net, Oct. 11, 2005	20
<i>Unisuper v. News Corp.</i> , No. 1699, Stipulation of Settlement (Del. Ch. April 12, 2006)	10
<i>Unisuper v. News Corp.</i> , No. 1699, Order and Final Judgment (Del. Ch. June 1, 2006).....	11
